## NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 2000, No. 1\*

#### By-laws under the Local Government Act

The Darwin City Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by the *Local* Government Act and in accordance with section 184(3) and (4) of the Act, at a meeting held on 19 January 2000, made the following by-laws and, for the purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the Interpretation Act, authorised Allan Raymond McGill, the clerk, to sign them.

Dated 19 January 2000.

4

A. R. McGILL Clerk

The common seal of the Darwin City Council is affixed in pursuance of a resolution of the council authorising the seal to be affixed passed on 19 January 2000.

G. BROWN Mayor

A. R. McGILL Clerk

\* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 1 February 2000. Government Printer of the Northern Territory Price \$0.50

### Darwin City Council By-laws

KH ?

# AMENDMENTS OF DARWIN CITY COUNCIL BY-LAWS

### 1. Fixed penalties

By-law 21 of the Darwin City Council By-laws is amended by omitting clause (2)(a).

### 2. Repeal

Schedule 1 to the Darwin City Council By-laws is repealed.